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Introduction
SRI Services is a specialist provider of support and information for financial services intermediaries and other retail investment professionals.  
This response relates to those areas with which we are familiar.
SRI Services was set up to raise intermediary awareness of funds that can help to address environmental and social issues whilst also delivering competitive financial returns for retail investors. 
We run a free to use (fund manager sponsored) web tool that brings together information on the social, ethical and environmental aspects of all (or more precisely – all that we can find) regulated, retail, onshore funds – so that intermediaries can use this information to offer better advice to their clients.
All of the funds we supply information on are true ‘investments’ and we expect performance and risk information to be presented as it would be for any fund. Although we do not research investment performance, from experience, we know the performance of such funds to be appropriate for regular investors such as pension funds. 
SRI Services founder Julia Dreblow has worked in SRI since the mid 1990’s and was previously responsible for SRI marketing and communications whilst at Friends Provident (for 12 years.)  See www.FundEcoMarket.co.uk (fund tool) and www.sriServices.co.uk (generic SRI information for advisers)
With regard to this consultation I would like to comment that we are very supportive of the proposals and see them as being constructive in many regards as well as realistic. Time constraints  have meant this response is perhaps not as detailed as we would have liked as the recent MIFID2 and FCA AMMS consultations have been highly relevant to this area and so put significant pressure on resources. We are however supportive of your recommended changes and happy to help in any way we can.
Your proposals appear to be sensibly consistent with the recommendations proposed by the Law Commission and other recent consultations – and constructive in terms of their ‘direction of travel’.   
Given the brevity of our response you may like to refer to responses from UKSIF and the Transparency Taskforce also - who we would expect to have views similarly aligned views to our own but with different areas of expertise.  
In particular we welcome your explicit references to climate risk, which we see as a significantly underestimated by trustees at present -  and an increasingly urgent financial (as well as ‘moral’) matter (as illustrated by the last three years have been the hottest on record according to the WMO https://public.wmo.int/en/media/press-release/wmo-confirms-2017-among-three-warmest-years-record  and others).  
I am not able to say for certain, but my impression is that your recommendations represent the kind of leadership in this area that the government is hoping for – hope that this will be accepted and widely cited as such.
We do however have some reservations about the ‘ethical’ reference being removed from the SIP requirements, in part as the delineation between financial and non-financial is blurred (companies that are widely regarded as ‘unethical’ tend not to prosper longer term). However we support the proposals as a pragmatic response to concerns raised and agree that time-constrained trustees’ attention should be focused on the most urgent issues.

Q1. We propose that the draft Regulations come into force approximately 1 year after laying, with the exception of the implementation report, which would come into force approximately 2 years after laying. 
a) Do you agree with our proposals?
	Yes
b) Do you agree that the draft Regulations meet the policy intent?
Yes

Q2. We propose to require all trustees of all schemes which are obliged to produce a SIP to state their policy in relation to financially material considerations including, but not limited to, those resulting from environmental, social and governance considerations, including climate change.
a) Do you agree with the policy proposals?
Yes.  This is essential.  Trustees should consider such factors with care as they are highly significant - particularly for longer term investors (such as pension schemes).  The requirement to put this in a SIP aids necessary transparency (and therefore members ability to question a strategy if they wish.)  

The reference to climate change is particularlywelcome.  The time has come for climate risk to be highlighted as a separately identifiable risk because of its relevance to investors (and of course others).  

b) Do the draft Regulations meet the policy intent?
Yes 
Trustees should be given additional guidance that helps them to understand that the requirements relate to ‘short, medium and longer term’ issues – as this reference no longer features in statute.    Omitting any reference of this kind would be a mistake and may encourage shortermism. 
This is relevant as risk (such as climate risk) are often considered to be long term (as trustees main source of information on topics such may only be the mainstream media) whereas it appears likely that timescales are shortening. ( The implication being that it appears likely the financial impacts may materialise sooner than expected). Encouraging trustees to set out their views on timescales would make this process more transparent and open to discussion and help manage questions from more engaged members.   
  Positioning such guidance as encouraging trustees to ‘recognise the opportunities from growing themes (eg clean energy, transport etc)’ may be a less controversial route than simply focusing on risk – for some trustees.  

Q3.  When Trustees prepare or revise a SIP, we propose that they should be required to prepare a statement, setting out how they will take account of scheme members’ views.
a) Do you agree with this proposal?
Yes, this is a very constructive and pragmatic response to the challenges posed by the current requirement to disclose a position on ‘ethics’.  
It is our expectation, given the history of this area, that schemes are likely to respond with ‘boiler plate’ statements however our view is that this would represent progress at this stage as it would clarify this area for scheme members and at least be a starting point.

b) Do the draft Regulations meet the policy intent?
Not sure


Q4. Do you agree with our proposals not to require trustees to state a policy in relation to social impact investment?  If not, what change in legislation would you propose and how would you address this risk of trustee confusion on this point?

We agree with your proposals.  

SRI Services (and most members of the groups with which we are associated) is supportive of social impact investment.  However we agree that it is commonly different from strategies such as SRI and ESG.  In SRI and ESG there is a clearer emphasis on the investment ‘business cases’ (and therefore materiality) although this rests alongside the express aim to invest in more responsible, forward looking investments that manage environmental, social and/or governance issues well. (These may be via funds that have screened, themed or engagement based methodologies that variously amount to ‘avoid ESG laggards’, ‘favour ESG leaders’, ‘respond to sustainability led themes’ and/or ‘encourage higher standards’ (ie stewardship)). 

It is our view that for most pension schemes such methodologies are better aligned to trustees duties and obligations than the purer forms of social impact strategies - where there are widely accepted potential financial trade-offs.  

We do however believe that it is essential that trustees are not prevented from making social impact investments if they consider them to be appropriate.  As such we agree it is important that the DWP puts in place workable mechanisms, such as the proposed strategy, that enables this to happen.

This area is highly nuanced but given the limited progress that has been made in terms of the reallocation of investment since the July 2000 SEE disclosure Amendment to the 1995 Pensions Act, we would encourage the DWP to focus on encouraging trustees to upskill on more urgent / material factors first.  Our hope is that over time trustees will become better equipped to understand the rationale of doing so and committing investment to values based and/or social impact investments will become ‘less of a leap’.  (In brief - at this stage we feel that trustees are ill equipped to consider this area and so requiring a social impact policy could be counterproductive and divert attention away from more urgent areas such as climate risk).

We would however encourage the DWP to consider in due course that producing a social impact policy should be regarded as ‘best practice’.  This would be particularly valuable for very large schemes where the benefits of pure social impact investments would be more likely to outweigh any related liquidity risk.  

Q5. We propose that trustees should be required to include their policy in relation to stewardship of the investments, (including monitoring, engagement and voting) in the SIP.
a) Do you agree with the policy proposal?
SRI Services agrees that trustees should be required to include their stewardship policy within their SIP.

This area has been on the agenda for schemes since 1999 (the July 2000 Amendment to the ’95 Pensions Act) and there have been numerous codes and other initiatives in this area.  Schemes and their members should therefore by now be well placed to do this without any significant levels of additional work or cost.  

We understand that methods will vary and that the larger schemes can rightly be expected to be more proactive in this regard as they debatably have the most to gain in terms of performance uplift. Monitoring, engagement and voting are all valuable activities for investors. (A reduction of activity in this area would be to the detriment of investors.)  

b) Do the draft Regulations meet the policy intent?
The consultation paper text in this area is welcome - however the statutory instrument text is less clear.  

(We are hoping that this sets out a clear and unambiguous requirement for scheme trustees to employ the full range of stewardship strategies (eg voting, monitoring and engagement) for relevant schemes.  The way in which they do so should remain at trustees’ discretion.  
We would concur with the view that trustees should, where relevant, be encouraged to support the Stewardship Code and that this supports enhanced financial returns.)

Q6. When Trustees of relevant schemes produce their annual report, we propose that they should be required to:
· Prepare a statement setting out how they have implemented the policies in the SIP and explaining and giving reasons for any change made to the SIP, and
· Include this implementation statement and the latest statement outlining how trustees will take account of members’ views in the annual report

a) Do you agree with the policy proposal?
Yes.  We agree with this proposal.  Whilst we expect there may be reluctance from some schemes - in terms of the pensions industry as a whole (and therefore the role of the DWP) it is essential that openness and transparency is encouraged and that members understand how their views may be taken into account.  
We note that member engagement is generally regarded as low – and would suggest that for trustees who are minded to improve this, this proposal sets a pathway that can encourage members to become more engaged.
b) Do the draft Regulations meet the policy intent?
Not sure

Q7 We propose that trustees of relevant schemes should be required to publish the SIP, the implementation report and the statement setting out how they will take account of members views online and inform members of this in annual benefit statements. 

a) Do you agree with the policy proposal?
Yes.  These are welcome, constructive and cost effective proposals particularly given the feedback we have heard on existing rules.  

b) Do the draft regulations meet the policy intent?
Not sure

Q8 Do you have any comments on the business burdens and benefits and wider non-monetised impacts we have estimated in the draft impact assessment.

SRI Services recognises the challenges identified in the impact assessment and concurs with the recommended Options 4&5.  

From experience we agree that the current situation is unsatisfactory and believe that this is to the detriment of members.  The proposed changes are believed to be suitable responses to the challenges as identified.

Q9 Do you have any further comments on our policy proposals, or on the draft Regulations which seek to achieve them?

These proposals - and in particular the proposed SIP changes - represent an important step in the right direction in terms of pension schemes responding to material (and growing) ESG risks and opportunities.   

SRI Services is happy to support the proposals but can foresee a time when greater encouragement is considered desirable in terms of encouraging a greater uptake of (financially sound) Sustainable Finance methodologies.  

We recommend the DWP monitor scheme responses and the activity of intermediaries/advisers to ensure that responses are in the best long-term (or other time appropriate) interest of scheme members, including consideration of  ‘the world into which they will retire’ – which investors are only recently starting to consider but should none the less be on the agenda for the pensions industry.  

The worldwide response to climate risk in particular will need to be multifaceted - and it is important that mechanisms be in place to ensure trustees are sufficiently skilled to ensure the financial future of their (often younger than themselves) scheme members is not detrimentally impacted. (An excessive focus on the short term now will have significant financial cost later.)

Q10 Do you agree that the revised Statutory Guidance clearly explains what is expected of trustees in meeting their duty to publish SIP, implementation statement and statement of members’ views?

Not sure

Q11 What evidence or views do you have of how well the other requirements of the SIP are working? What areas for further consideration and possible future change would you suggest.

See Q 5 social impact comments. Also, the DWP may like to consider the additional guidance and support trustees and others will require in order to make these recommendations a success.  Knowledge of ESG issues is not high in our industry and that has led to scepticism and fear of performance risk when in many regards the opposite is true.
In addition, intergenerational differences in understanding are relevant and the DWP may consider that over time this is likely to drive further changes. 


If you have any queries regarding any of the above comments, please contact Julia Dreblow on julia@sriServices.co.uk    or 07702 563702.
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